
 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - The Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

149(v4)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call the Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to 

the First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: 

The 70th Anniversary of the NHS 

(45 mins)   

4 Statement by the Counsel General: Supreme Court Reference: UK 

Withdrawal from the European Union (Legal Continuity) (Scotland) 

Bill 

(45 mins)   

5 Statement by the Minister for Children, Older People and Social 

Care: The Learning Disability Improving Lives Programme 

(45 mins)   

Supporting Document 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/03-07-2018/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/plenaryitem.aspx?category=business%20statement&itemid=601&assembly=5&c=Business%20Statement


Learning Disability Improving Lives Programme 

6 Debate: Brexit and the Fishing Industry 

(60 mins)   

NDM6755 – Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

1. Notes the Wales Centre for Public Policy report entitled ‘Implications of Brexit 

for Fishing opportunities in Wales’. 

2. Recognises the significant and distinct challenges Brexit poses to the Welsh 

fishing industry and marine environment. 

3. Supports the following key themes identified by the seas and coasts sub-

group: 

a) plan to make the best use of our seas; 

b) provide effective stewardship of our marine environment and natural resources; 

c) continue to be responsible partners in UK marine and fisheries management; 

d) secure a fairer deal for the fishing industry; and 

e) stand on our own two feet. 

4. Reiterates its support for full and unfettered access to the EU single market, 

including for food and fisheries. 

Implications of Brexit for Fishing Opportunities in Wales 

The Seas and Coasts Roundtable sub-group Key Strategic Themes were emailed to 

Members on 26 June 2018. 

 

The following amendments have been tabled: 

 

Amendment 1 - Caroline Jones (South Wales West)  

https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fdocs%2Fdhss%2Fpublications%2Flearning-disability-improving-lives-programme.pdf&data=02%7C01%7CCerian.Jones%40cynulliad.cymru%7C64232339a7bb451d2ce908d5e0066f24%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C1%7C636661240613373246&sdata=2QNq8E%2BIgE0bOX229GIgWHBNSlRjcGvkWoFy3vvyDwg%3D&reserved=0
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
https://www.wcpp.org.uk/publication/implications-of-brexit-for-fishing-opportunities-in-wales/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5260


In point 2, delete 'challenges' and replace with 'opportunities'. 

 

Amendment 2 - Paul Davies (Preseli Pembrokeshire) 

Delete point 4 and replace with: 

Welcomes the UK Government's intention to seek the greatest possible access to 

the single market through a comprehensive free trade agreement. 

 

[If amendment 2 is agreed, amendment 3 will be de-selected]   

 

Amendment 3 - Caroline Jones (South Wales West)  

Delete point 4 and replace with: 

Calls on the UK Government to implement a 200-mile exclusive economic zone 

giving UK fishermen sole access to the seas within 200 miles of the UK coastline. 

 

Amendment 4 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn)  

Add new point at end of motion: 

Believes that there needs to be a strong voice for Wales in trade discussions in 

light of Brexit 

 

Amendment 5 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn)  

Add new point at end of motion: 

Notes the importance of fishing to the sustainable livelihood of Welsh coastal 

communities. 

 

Amendment 6 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn)  

Add new point at end of motion: 

Calls on the Welsh Government to allocate more resources to fisheries and the 

marine environment. 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=145
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5260
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717


7 Voting Time 

   

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 4 July 2018 



First Minister

Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 
28/06/2018 for answer on 03/07/2018 

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the First Minister 
after Question 2.

David Melding South Wales Central

OAQ52469 
Will the First Minister make a statement on fire safety in high-rise blocks in Wales?

1

Mark Reckless South Wales East

OAQ52471 
What steps will the Welsh Government take in response to the recommendations of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report, ‘Mind over matter’? 

2

David Rees Aberavon

OAQ52472 
What proposals does the Welsh Government have for improving public transport in areas that 
will not be served by the south Wales metro?

3

Simon Thomas Mid and West Wales
OAQ52467 

Tabled in Welsh

Will the First Minister make a statement on the future of marine energy in Wales?

4

Sian Gwenllian Arfon
OAQ52473 

Tabled in Welsh

Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government's legislative programme?

5

Neil McEvoy South Wales Central

OAQ52466 
Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government's efforts to encourage the UK 
Government to rebalance its spending on infrastructure?

6

Vikki Howells Cynon Valley
OAQ52461 7

Page 1 of 2Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 28/06/2018 for answer on 03/07/2018 - National ...

29/06/18http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/03-07-2018/

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



How is the Welsh Government supporting the co-operative and mutuals sector to improve 
outcomes for children and young people?

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OAQ52445 
Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government's efforts to tackle poverty?

8

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales

OAQ52468 
What assessment has Welsh Government made of the recent report by Natural England and the 
Mammal Society regarding the decline in UK mammal species?

9

Mohammad Asghar South Wales East
OAQ52440 
What measures will the Welsh Government introduce to tackle respiratory diseases in Wales in 
the next 12 months? 

10

Steffan Lewis South Wales East

OAQ52474 
Will the First Minister make a statement on discussions the Welsh Government has held with the 
UK Government regarding the impact of Brexit on Wales?

11

Darren Millar Clwyd West
OAQ52448 
Will the First Minister make a statement on the availability of childcare in north Wales?

12

Mandy Jones North Wales

OAQ52462 
Will the First Minister make a statement on cancer survival rates in North Wales? 

13

Jenny Rathbone Cardiff Central

OAQ52470 
What is the Welsh Government’s public health strategy for reducing diet-related diseases? 

14

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OAQ52438 
How is the Welsh Government supporting armed forces personnel in Wales? 

15

Page 2 of 2Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 28/06/2018 for answer on 03/07/2018 - National ...

29/06/18http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/03-07-2018/

Pack Page 2


	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4996 

149  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.19 

3 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: The 

70th Anniversary of the NHS  

The item started at 14.53 

4 Statement by the Counsel General: Supreme Court Reference: UK 

Withdrawal from the European Union (Legal Continuity) (Scotland) Bill  

The item started at 15.50 

5 Statement by the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care: 

The Learning Disability Improving Lives Programme  

The item started at 16.19 

http://senedd.tv/


6 Debate: Brexit and the Fishing Industry  

The item started at 17.01 

Voting on the motion and amendments under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM6755 – Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

1. Notes the Wales Centre for Public Policy report entitled ‘Implications of Brexit for 

Fishing opportunities in Wales’. 

2. Recognises the significant and distinct challenges Brexit poses to the Welsh fishing 

industry and marine environment. 

3. Supports the following key themes identified by the seas and coasts sub-group: 

a) plan to make the best use of our seas; 

b) provide effective stewardship of our marine environment and natural resources; 

c) continue to be responsible partners in UK marine and fisheries management; 

d) secure a fairer deal for the fishing industry; and 

e) stand on our own two feet. 

4. Reiterates its support for full and unfettered access to the EU single market, 

including for food and fisheries. 

Implications of Brexit for Fishing Opportunities in Wales 

The Seas and Coasts Roundtable sub-group Key Strategic Themes were emailed to 

Members on 26 June 2018. 

The following amendments were tabled: 

Amendment 1 - Caroline Jones (South Wales West) 

In point 2, delete 'challenges' and replace with 'opportunities'. 

A vote was taken on amendment 1: 

For Abstain Against Total 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
https://www.wcpp.org.uk/publication/implications-of-brexit-for-fishing-opportunities-in-wales/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5260


17 0 35 52 

Amendment 1 was not agreed. 

Amendment 2 - Paul Davies (Preseli Pembrokeshire) 

Delete point 4 and replace with: 

Welcomes the UK Government's intention to seek the greatest possible access to the 

single market through a comprehensive free trade agreement. 

A vote was taken on amendment 2: 

For Abstain Against Total 

13 4 36 53 

Amendment 2 was not agreed. 

Amendment 3 - Caroline Jones (South Wales West) 

Delete point 4 and replace with: 

Calls on the UK Government to implement a 200-mile exclusive economic zone giving 

UK fishermen sole access to the seas within 200 miles of the UK coastline. 

 A vote was taken on amendment 3: 

For Abstain Against Total 

17 0 36 53 

Amendment 3 was not agreed. 

Amendment 4 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

Add new point at end of motion: 

Believes that there needs to be a strong voice for Wales in trade discussions in light of 

Brexit 

A vote was taken on amendment 4: 

For Abstain Against Total 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=145
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5260
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717


53 0 0 53 

Amendment 4 was agreed. 

Amendment 5 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

Add new point at end of motion: 

Notes the importance of fishing to the sustainable livelihood of Welsh coastal 

communities. 

A vote was taken on amendment 5: 

For Abstain Against Total 

53 0 0 53 

Amendment 5 was agreed. 

Amendment 6 - Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

Add new point at end of motion: 

Calls on the Welsh Government to allocate more resources to fisheries and the marine 

environment. 

A vote was taken on amendment 6: 

For Abstain Against Total 

53 0 0 53 

Amendment 6 was agreed. 

A vote was taken on the motion as amended: 

NDM6755 – Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

1. Notes the Wales Centre for Public Policy report entitled ‘Implications of Brexit for 

Fishing opportunities in Wales’. 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584


2. Recognises the significant and distinct challenges Brexit poses to the Welsh fishing 

industry and marine environment. 

3. Supports the following key themes identified by the seas and coasts sub-group: 

a) plan to make the best use of our seas; 

b) provide effective stewardship of our marine environment and natural resources; 

c) continue to be responsible partners in UK marine and fisheries management; 

d) secure a fairer deal for the fishing industry; and 

e) stand on our own two feet. 

4. Reiterates its support for full and unfettered access to the EU single market, 

including for food and fisheries. 

5. Believes that there needs to be a strong voice for Wales in trade discussions in light 

of Brexit. 

6. Notes the importance of fishing to the sustainable livelihood of Welsh coastal 

communities. 

7. Calls on the Welsh Government to allocate more resources to fisheries and the 

marine environment. 

For Abstain Against Total 

38 11 4 53 

The motion as amended was agreed. 

7 Voting Time  

The item started at 17.48 

The meeting concluded at 17.51 

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 4 July 2018


